T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Health and
Wellbeing
Board

Date: THURSDAY, 11 JULY 2013
Time: 2.30 PM
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Statutory Members (Voting)

Councillor Raymond Puddifoot (Chairman)
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD (Vice-
Chairman)

Councillor Jonathan Bianco

Councillor Keith Burrows

Councillor Douglas Mills

Councillor Scott Seaman-Digby
Councillor David Simmonds

Dr lan Goodman, (CCG)

Jeff Maslen, (Healthwatch Hillingdon)

Statutory Members (Non-Voting)
Statutory Director of Adult Social Services
Statutory Director of Children’s Services
Statutory Director of Public Health

Published: Wednesday, 3 July 2013

Contact: Nikki O'Halloran

Tel: 01895 250472

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=322&Year=2013

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

o~
\W
¥ [

N
‘b’\‘

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station,
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and
how to book a parking space, please contact
Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’s main reception
where you will be directed to the Committee
Room.

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in

the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for

further information.

Emergency procedures

: ¥ STATMONE
S'E':ﬁr"f % cmmeg\F
J?‘:\ Shopping
- Centre o
\"\,s ' Memiers'
‘ L5 park
Crichoerfield H.ml

Muitsarane
ear park

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless

instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their

way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To approve the minutes of the meeting on 19 February 2013 - 1-10
Shadow Board

4  To approve the minutes of the meeting on 9 May 2013 11-12

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered

in public and that the items marked Part Il will be considered in
private

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part | (Public)
6 Board Terms of Reference, Voting Rights & Membership 13 - 26

To note the new Terms of Reference and membership and agree the co-opted members.

7 Board Operation, Reporting & Work Programme 27 - 32
8 Public Health Update 33 -36
9 Update on the Development of Healthwatch Hillingdon 37 -40
10 S106 Health Contributions 41 -50

11 Winterbourne View: Local Stocktake 51-64



Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part Il (Private and Not for
Publication)

12 Update Report from Hillingdon CCG 65-118

The reports listed above in Part Il are not made public because they contain exempt information under
Part | of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

13 Any other items the Chairman agrees are relevant and urgent



Agenda ltem 3

Hillingdon Shadow Health and Well-Being Board
Draft Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 19" February 2013
Committee Room 5, Civic Centre

Members of the Board present at the meeting:

Clir Ray Puddifoot Leader of the Council, Chairman of the Board

Clir Philip Corthorne Cabinet Member, Social Services, Health and Housing,
Vice-Chairman of the Board

Clir David Simmonds Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for
Education and Children’s Services

Clir Douglas Mills Cabinet Member for Community, Commerce and
Regeneration

Dr Tom Davies Vice-Chairman of the Clinical Commissioning Group

Linda Sanders Corporate Director, Social Care & Health

Dr Ellis Friedman Joint Director of Public Health

Graham Hawkes Hillingdon LINk representative

Joan Veysey Head of Non-Acute Commissioning, NHS Hillingdon

Catherine Knights Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust

Minutes: Dan Kennedy

Action

ITEM 1 - APOLOGIES

Apologies were noted from:

e Drlan Goodman, Chairman of Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning
Group

e Ceri Jacob, Chief Operating Officer, Clinical Commissioning
Group. Joan Veysey attended on behalf of Ceri Jacob.

e Trevor Begg, Hillingdon LINKk.

e Shane Degaris, Chief Executive, Hillingdon Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust

e Robyn Doran, Director of Operations and Partnerships, Central
and North West London NHS Foundation Trust.

Catherine Knights attended for part of the meeting.

Page 1



Action

ITEM 2 - DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING ON 18"
OCTOBER 2012 AND MATTERS ARISING

The minutes of the meeting were agreed.

No matters were arising.

ITEM 7a — CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP AUTHORISATION
PROCESS - UPDATE

Councillor Puddifoot re-ordered the items of the agenda as
unavoidably Dr Davies had to leave the Board meeting before 4pm for
an afternoon GP surgery. The Board agreed to consider item 7a and
item 7b on the agenda.

Dr Tom Davies presented the item.

The Board agreed the recommendation:

e The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the contents of
the NHS Commissioning Board Report of the Hillingdon CCG site
visit for authorisation and the 
[...]
 the use of funding for dementia services set out
in para 13d, it is important that we set out the direction of travel in
service development for dementia services, but at this stage do not
need to commit to the specific service. This will come from further
discussions.

Councillor Puddifoot added that the direction of travel for investing in
dementia services seemed broadly right and fits with supporting
people to live independently with Telecareline services and
community equipment.

The Board agreed to amend the recommendation to:

‘To delegate the final decision for the approval of the transfer of NHS
budget to social care for 2013/14 to the Chairman of the Board,
Councillor Corthorne and the Director of Finance.’

AOB

Dr Ellis Friedman thanked the Board for their support and wished
them well in taking forward Health and Wellbeing in Hillingdon.

The meeting closed at 3.50pm.

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Aenda ltem 4

0 RS
U A

Minutes

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

9 May 2013 NILLINGDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Jonathan Bianco
Keith Burrows

Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman)
Douglas Mills

Ray Puddifoot (Chairman)

Scott Seaman-Digby

David Simmonds

LBH Officers Present:
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN & VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item Action by
1)

Resolved: That:

1. Councillor Puddifoot be elected Chairman of the Health and
Wellbeing Board for the municipal year 2013/2014; and

2. Councillor Corthorne be elected as Vice-Chairman of the
Health and Wellbeing Board for the municipal year
2013/2014.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Mark Braddock on 01895 250470. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda ltem 6

BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE, VOTING RIGHTS & MEMBERSHIP

Relevant Board Councillor Ray Puddifoot

Member(s)
| Organisation | | London Borough of Hillingdon
| Report author | | Mark Braddock, Administration Directorate
| Papers with report | | Appendices 1,2 and 3

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary Following shadow status and the subsequent Council approval on
9 May 2013 to establish a new Health & Wellbeing Board,
Members are asked to note its Terms of Reference, consider
arrangements for voting rights and agree the Co-Opted Members.

Contribution to plans Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
and strategies

| Financial Cost | | None.
Relevant Policy N/A
Overview & Scrutiny
Committee

| Ward(s) affected | | N/A

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:
a) Note the Board’s Terms of Reference and Standing Orders in Appendix 1;

b) Consider the proposed voting arrangements as set out in the report and
Terms of Reference; and

c) Note the Statutory Board Membership and agree the Co-opted Members,
as set out in Appendix 2.

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 13



3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

Terms of Reference

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 requires the Council to establish a Health &
Wellbeing Board from 1 April 2013 as a Committee of the Council to oversee the
production of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy, Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
and to encourage integrated health working to improve the quality of life for local
residents.

At the Council's AGM on 9 May 2013, the new Health and Wellbeing Board was formally
approved as a Committee of the Council. It's approved Terms of Reference are attached
in Appendix 1, which are broadly similar to what operated under "shadow" status. The
Council's Democratic Services Team will now take responsibility for supporting the
operation of the Board and the Chairman.

Whilst the Board will operate similarly to a Committee, The Local Authority (Public Health,
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 brought in some
unique differences in terms of membership and voting.

Membership

The Board will be chaired by the Leader of the Council. It will have Statutory
Members as required by law (which will include officers of the Council, a representative
of local Clinical Commissioning Group and a representative of the newly established
Healthwatch Hillingdon).

The existing Local Trust and NHS representatives that attended the Shadow Board are
now invited to attend as Co-opted Members. Statutory Members are allowed a single
nominated substitute - Co-opted Members are not.

It is possible that during the course of the yearly cycle of meetings, different
organisations will approach the Board seeking to join as Co-Opted Members. The Terms
of Reference provide for the Board to agree any such appointments as and when.

Voting arrangements

Subject to Board Members’ views, it is proposed that in addition to Councillors, the
statutory representatives from the CCG and Healthwatch Hillingdon (and their substitutes
if required) will be entitled to vote at meetings but Co-opted Members and Council
officers will not.

The only exception to the above is the proposal that the Deputy Chief Executive and
Corporate Director of Residents Services, as a co-opted member, will also have voting
rights. This is due to her significant corporate and resident facing remit across a whole
range of Borough-wide services, including public health. If agreed, the Terms of
Reference will be amended accordingly.

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 14



The national regulations surrounding the Board will require all 'voting' members to sign up
to the Council's Code of Conduct. This will mean that the representatives from the CCG
and Healthwatch Hillingdon, should they agree to be classed as ‘voting’ members, will
need to abide by this.

The Code of Conduct is a set of golden rules by which Elected Councillors must follow to
ensure hi
[...]
 of the
Board shall be the Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health & Housing.

Other Statutory Members that may attend meetings are:

1) Cabinet Members from the London Borough of Hillingdon

2) A representative from the Clinical Commissioning Group covering Hillingdon
3) A representative from Healthwatch Hillingdon

4) Statutory Director of Adult Social Services

5) Statutory Director of Children’s Services

6) Statutory Director of Public Health

Political Balance

There is no requirement to have all political groups within the Council represented on the
Board.

Substitutes for Statutory Members

Cabinet Members may nominate any other Elected Member of the Council as a
substitute. Other Statutory Members of the Board must nominate a single individual who
will substitute for them and have the authority to make decisions in the event that they
are unable to attend a meeting.

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 17



Co-opted Members

From time to time and upon the agreement of the Board other individuals or
representatives may attend Board meetings as Co-opted Members. Co-opted Members
may not send substitutes, e.g. representatives of local NHS Hospitals or Trusts.

Voting rights
Voting rights will apply to the following Statutory Members:

e All Elected Members of the Council on the Board;
e The representative from the Clinical Commissioning Group covering Hillingdon;
e The representative from Healthwatch Hillingdon.

Subject to consultation with the Board, the Council may then direct whether or not voting
rights apply to any other Statutory Member or Co-opted Member.

Code of Conduct

All voting Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be bound by the Council’'s Code
of Conduct for Members, as adopted.

(c) Sub-Committees

The Board may establish and appoint to sub-committees. The Board may delegate any
of its functions to sub-committees or request them to undertake task and finish reviews or
project work in the pursuit of the Board’s goals.

Members of a 
[...]

by more than 50% of the Statutory Members of the Board.

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 20



Appendix 2

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD subject to the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013.

Organisation Name of Member Substitute

STATUTORY MEMBERS (VOTING)

Chairman Councillor Puddifoot Any Elected Member
Vice-Chairman Councillor Corthorne Any Elected Member
Councillor Simmonds Any Elected Member
Councillor Mills Any Elected Member
Cabinet Members Councillor Bianco Any Elected Member
Councillor Burrows Any Elected Member
Councillor Seaman-Dighy Any Elected Member
Healthwatch Hillingdon Mr Jeff Maslen Mr Stephen Otter
Clinical Commissioning Group Dr lan Goodman Dr Tom Davies

STATUTORY MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)

Statutory Director of Adult Social

Services Tony zaman e
gtatgtory Director of Children’s Merlin Joseph TBC
ervices
Statutory Director of Public Sharon Daye TBC
Health
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING)
LBH Jean Palmer N/A

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)

Hillingdon Hospitals NHS

Foundation Trust Mr Shane DeGaris N/A
Contat anaNortn WEstLonean | s Ry Doren
LBH Nigel Dicker N/A
Clinical Commissioning Group Ceri Jacob N/A

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 21



Appendix 3

CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS
AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS
OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDON

ADOPTED PURSUANT TO A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL
AT A MEETING ON 5 JULY 2012

Part 1

General Provisions

Introduction and interpretation

1.

Scope

2.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

This Code applies to you as a Member or co-opted member of the London Borough of
Hillingdon ["the authority"]

Co-opted member means a person who is not a Member of the authority but who:-

a) is a member of any committee or sub-committee of the authority; or

b) is a member of, and represents the authority, on any joint committee or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and who is entitled to vote on any question that falls to
be decided at any meeting of that committee or sub-commi
[...]
o-opted member,
or a person connected with the Member of co-opted member, being subject to violence
or intimidation.

(4) Following any disclosure of an interest not on the authority's register or the subject of
pending notification, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days
beginning with the date of disclosure.

(5) Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any discussion of,
vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter in which you have a pecuniary
interest as defined by the above Regulations. Additionally, you must observe the
restrictions your authority places on your involvement in matters where you have a
pecuniary interest or non pecuniary interest as defined by your authority.

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda ltem 7

BOARD OPERATION, REPORTING & WORK PROGRAMME

Relevant Board Councillor Ray Puddifoot

Member(s)
| Organisation | | London Borough of Hillingdon
| Report author | | Mark Braddock, Administration Directorate
| Papers with report | | Appendix 1

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To note the operation of the new Board as a formal Council
Committee and consider its business for the forthcoming cycle of
meetings.

Contribution to plans Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
and strategies

| Financial Cost | | None.
Relevant Policy N/A
Overview & Scrutiny
Committee
Ward(s) affected N/A

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Board:
a) Note the Board’s operation and reporting requirements;

b) Consider and provide input on the draft Board Planner set out in
Appendix 1;

c) Agree to monitoring the implementation of the Joint Health & Wellbeing
Strategy on a regular basis; and

d) Note the dates of Board meetings.

Board report — 11 July 2013 Page 27



3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

Operation of the Board

The Board has previously operated in shadow form where its meetings were informal in
nature. Now, as a formal Committee of the Co
[...]
nuary 2014
Committee | Reports referred from Cabinet / Policy
Room 5 Overview & Scrutiny (SI)
Review of the Terms of Reference Ager!da
Published:
Board Planner Updates (Sl) 29 January 2014

* S| = Standard Item

Other possible business of the Board:

1. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA);
2. Approval of the CCG commissioning plan and annual update
3. Performance monitoring, e.g. public health

Board report — 11 July 2013 Page 32




Agenda Iltem 8

PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE

Relevant Board Councillor Ray Puddifoot
Members Councillor Philip Corthorne
| Organisation | | London Borough of Hillingdon
| Report Author | | Nigel Dicker
| Papers with report | | None

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary This report describes progress with integrating Public Health into
Council business.

Contribution to our Health and Wellbeing Strategy
plans and strategies

Financial Cost There is a ring fenced budget for 2013/14 of £15,280k and for
2014/15 of £15,710Kk, for staffing costs, programme spend and for
contracted services in Public Health.

Relevant Policy N/A
Overview
Committees

| Ward(s) affected A

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes progress to date with the integration of Public
Health into Council business.

Reasons for recommendation

The transfer of Public Health functions to local authorities is required by the Health and Social
Care Act 2012. Public Health staff and their work must be integrated into the business model of
the Council to enable it to deliver its new statutory duties intended to improve the health and
wellbeing of residents.

3. INFORMATION

Integrating Public Health

3.1 An integrated delivery model for Public Health in Hillingdon has been adopted. This is
consistent with the Council’'s operating model and aligns functions, exploits synergies
and maximises benefit to residents. Under this approach, common activities such as

Board report — 11 July 2013 Page 33



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

finance, contracts, performance manage
[...]
B8 1LH
Company Limited by Guarantee | Company Number: 8445068 | Registered in England and Wales
Page 40



Agenda ltem 10

S106 HEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS

Relevant Board Councillor Ray Puddifoot

Member(s)
| Organisation | | London Borough of Hillingdon \
| Report author | | Jales Tippell |
| Papers with report | | Appendices 1 and 2 |

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary Given the new responsibilities and new structures in place to
deliver healthcare in the Borough, it is important that the Council,
the Clinical Commissioning Group and NHS Property Services
work together to ensure that health contributions that are secured
through planning obligations (otherwise known as s106
agreements) are spent in good time towards priority schemes for
the benefit of our residents. This paper informs the Board of the
s$106 health contributions currently held by the Council and the
progress that has been made so far in allocating and spending
contributions towards the provision of healthcare facilities in the
Borough.

Contribution to plans Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
and strategies

| Financial Cost | | None.
Relevant Policy Social Services, Housing and Public Health, Residents and
Overview & Scrutiny Environmental Services and External Services
Committee

| Ward(s) affected | | N/A

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Board note the progress and approach taken towards the allocation and spend
of s106 healthcare facilities contributions within the Borough.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. S106 health contributions are secured by the Council in accordance with the Council’s
Supplementary Planning Guidance Document for Planning Obligations (SPD) adopted
July 2008. Contributions are required from developers to improve the provision or expand

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 41



the Borough’s healthcare facilities, in order to increase their capacity or ability to cope
with additional users as a result of new development. Consequently, contributions must
be spent towards an eli
[...]
lans.
| Financial Cost | | There is no direct cost arising as a result of this report. |
Relevant Policy e Social Services, Health and Housing
Overvif-:-w e Education and Children’s Services
Committees o Corporate Services and Partnerships
| Ward(s) affected | A

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the Board notes progress to date with the Winterbourne View Joint Improvement
Plan and the information submitted to NHS England setting out progress.

Reasons for recommendation

To keep the Health and Wellbeing Board informed of the progress so far and of the reporting
process.

3. INFORMATION

1. Following the abuses which occurred at Winterbourne View Hospital and the subsequent
Serious Case Review, a Concordat was signed in December 2012 by a number of

Board meeting — 11 July 2013 Page 51



partners setting out recommended commitments to a programme of change designed to
transform services for adults and children with learning disabilities or autism and
challenging behaviour.

2. Specifically the key recommendations were:
a. To ensure that a register of all people with needs as identified above and who are
in NHS funded care, was established by 1 April 2013.
b. Reviews of all of these people who were in inpatient beds to be completed by 1
June 2013 and a personal plan drawn up.
c. Personal plans to be put in place so that all individuals receive personalised care
and support in appropriate community settings by 1 June 2014.

3. Every area should also put in place a locally agreed joint plan so that in future people
with learning disabilities and high levels of challenging behaviour should not have to
receive on-going care in a hospital setting.

4. Alongside the Concordat, a Joint Improvement Programme between NHS England and
LGA was launched in April 2013, funded for two years by the Department of Health.

5. As part of this work a local stocktake of progress against the commitments in the
Concordat was undertaken and sent to the LGA and NHS England to meet their deadline
of 5
[...]
 4oj poddns o
juswdoanap a1 Loddns sJUBLWSSISSE 18y ew pue suonduny Suluue|d (e20f N0k 0Q 1°6
sa3IA1as BA13334 /paau oym uoleindod ay) Bujpueisiapun ‘6

Page 62



EPIOIS |ED0T MBIA SUINOGIDILIM : 6

(op]
(<e]
(&)
(@)
Q)
o

\\J;\Qm; 570
. AIINOBXT oY vl

.................. LD P

e AH JIBYD)

A pausdis
“OETLLT S6810 /A0S uopBuifjiy@uosyoele ~10eu0)
s ODBURIH 0 YSNOIOE UOPUOTUONESIUESIO
“rsanijiqesiq ‘4a8euepy 931AISS ‘UOSHIR[ mn:mE,q::..::mEmz

Aq pajajdwod useq sey usWNI0p Siy |

€10Z Ainr 1S AQ SACEE30]@UMGIG JEIES 03 3epjools pajajdwion 1o sauanb ‘suopsanb puas ases|d



Page 64



Agenda ltem 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118



	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 19 February 2013 - Shadow Board
	4 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 9 May 2013
	6 Board Terms of Reference, Voting Rights & Membership
	7 Board Operation, Reporting & Work Programme
	8 Public Health Update
	9 Update on the Development of Healthwatch Hillingdon
	Appendix

	10 S106 Health Contributions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Winterbourne View: Local Stocktake
	Appendix

	12 Update Report from Hillingdon CCG
	Appendix 1 - Hillingdon CCG PMO QIPP Report: Month 2
	Appendix 2 - Hillingdon CCG Initial Budgets & Financial Plan 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
11 July 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Statutory Board Members (Voting) Present:  

Councillor Ray Puddifoot (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Simmonds 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Dr Tom Davies – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group 
Stephen Otters – Healthwatch Hillingdon 
 
Statutory Board Members (Non-Voting) Present: 
Tony Zaman – Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
Merlin Joseph – Statutory Director of Children’s Services    
 
Co-opted Members Present:  
Jean Palmer – LBH Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director of Residents 
Services 
Robyn Doran – Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Shane DeGaris – The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Ceri Jacob – Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (Officer) 
Nigel Dicker – LBH Deputy Director: Public Safety & Environment 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Mark Braddock (in part), Kevin Byrne, Glen Egan and Nikki O’Halloran  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jonathan 
Bianco, Keith Burrows and Scott Seaman-Digby, Dr Ian Goodman (Dr 
Tom Davies was present as his substitute), Mr Jeff Maslen (Mr 
Stephen Otters was present as his substitute) and Ms Sharon Daye 
(Statutory Director of Public Health). 
 

 

3. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 19 FEBRUARY 
2013 - SHADOW BOARD  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Shadow Board meeting held 
on 19 February 2013 be agreed as a correct record.   
 

 

4. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 9 MAY 2013  
(Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2013 
be agreed as a correct record.   
 
 

 



  
5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 

WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 This was confirmed.  Those present were reminded that, if a report 
they had prepared for the meeting contained confidential information, 
this must be brought to the attention of Democratic Services to ensure 
that the item was placed in Part II. 
 

 

6. BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE, VOTING RIGHTS & 
MEMBERSHIP  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the Board’s Terms of Reference, voting 
rights and membership.  National regulations dictated that all voting 
members of the Board must sign up to the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
As such, a briefing would be arranged for those non-Councillor Board 
members that had voting rights. 
 
It was agreed that Ms Jean Palmer, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director of Residents Services, be appointed as a co-opted 
member of the Board with voting rights.  This would be reflected in the 
revised membership which would need to be considered and agreed at 
the Council meeting on 12 September 2013. 
 
The Board considered its non-voting co-opted membership.  It was 
agreed that Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust be 
added to the list of co-opted members and that the Hillingdon Clinical 
Commissioning Group be permitted to have a second co-opted 
member.  It was also agreed that the co-opted members be permitted 
to have a named substitute member.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. note the Board’s Terms of Reference and Standing Orders and 

forward the agreed amendments to Council for consideration 
and ratification on 12 September 2013; 

2. agree the proposed voting arrangements as set out in the 
report and Terms of Reference; and  

3. note the Statutory Board Membership and forward the agreed 
amendments to the co-opted membership to Council for 
consideration and ratification on 12 September 2013. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 

7. BOARD OPERATION, REPORTING & WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report.  The Board agreed that the 
meeting scheduled for 1 August 2013 would not be cancelled.   
Amendments to the Work Programme were agreed as follows: 

• 31 October 2013 – Draft Commissioning Intentions 2014/2015 
(CCG) 

• 6 February 2014 – Operating Plan Annual Report (CCG) 
• Standard Item – S106 Health Contributions (LBH) 
• Date TBC – Use of Integration Fund (CCG) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
The Board was reassured that the recently released census data had 
reflected officers’ predictions and that the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) would continue to be updated with the latest 
information as it became available.   
 
Ms Ceri Jacob, Hillingdon CCG, advised that the CCG’s 2013/2014 
Operating Plan had been published and that this information could 
easily be shared with the Board as a range of targets were being 
monitored.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. note the Board’s operation and reporting requirements; 
2. update the Board Planner / Work Programme as agreed; 
3. agree to monitor the implementation of the Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy on a regular basis; and 
4. note the dates of future Board meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

 

8. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 It was noted that a report in relation to public health would be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 25 July 2013.  Although the 
Council would not be participating in the Integrated Pioneer 
Programme, the Council would be working up its own robust integrated 
care model with partners.  A sub-committee would be established to 
progress this matter and would comprise Councillors Puddifoot (ex-
officio), Corthorne, Mills and Simmonds and one representative from 
the Hillingdon CCG and The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust.  Other organisations could be included in this work as it 
progressed.  It was anticipated that this work could potentially result in 
a bid for additional Government funding in the future.   
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
1. the Board note progress to date with the integration of Public 

Health into Council business; and  
2. a sub-committee be formed to look at establishing a local 

integrated care model. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic 
Services 

9. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF HEALTHWATCH 
HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the Healthwatch Hillingdon update report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report. 
 

 

10. S106 HEALTH CONTRIBUTIONS  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the s106 report.  It was noted that there 
had been an issue that had arisen in relation to the Porter’s Way s106 
money but that this had now been resolved.  To ensure that the s106 
monies were monitored, an update report would be produced for 
consideration at each Board meeting.  The report would separate the 
s106 agreements so that it was clear where the money could be spent 
and by whom.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
Concern was expressed at the slow progress of the Yiewsley Health 
Centre agreement. 
 
The Board was advised that the next Local Medical Committee (LMC) 
meeting would consider approving a new and fairer system for GP 
practices to bid for s106 money.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. note the progress and approach taken towards the allocation 

and spend of s106 healthcare facilities contributions within the 
Borough; and  

2. receive a s106 update report at each of its meetings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jales Tippell 

11. WINTERBOURNE VIEW: LOCAL STOCKTAKE  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the progress to date with the 
Winterbourne View Joint Improvement Plan and the information 
submitted to NHS England setting out progress. 
 

 

12. UPDATE REPORT FROM HILLINGDON CCG  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report.  It was noted that the current 
CCG financial recovery plan ran from 2013 until 2016 and included 
assumptions about changes to the population during that period.  The 
CCG was happy to share its monthly financial monitoring report with 
the Board.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board: 
1. notes the Operating Plan 2013/2014, the draft integrated 

strategy 2013-2016 and the Month 2 PMO report; and  
2. considers the CCG’s 2013-2016 Recovery Plan at its next 

meeting on 1 August 2013. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 4.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


